what is chargeable under statutory regulation for Council Tax and Business Rates that were forecast to be received
at the start of the year and the income recognised under generally accepted accounting practice.

Birmingham City Council   Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2018

59

Note 8
Prior Period Restatement of Service Expenditure and Income

The Council realigned its reporting structure in 2017/18.  The impairment of assets within the
HRA was incorrectly allocated against Place Directorate in 2016/17.  The allocation had no
impact on either General Fund or HRA balances as the impact of the impairment is reversed
out under statutory requirements through the Movement in Reserves Statement. The
implications of the realignment on the CIES are detailed below.

Directorate Reporting 2016/17

 As Reported in the

Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure

Statement 2016/17

Adjustments in
Internal Directorate

Reporting
Classifications
between years

As Restated
in 2016/17

New Directorate
Reporting 2016/17

£m £m £m

Net Expenditure

Continuing Operations

People 548.9 (222.4) 326.5

Adult Social Care &
Health

- 222.5 222.5

Children & Young
People

Place 213.0 (77.1) 135.9

Place
Economy 71.9 (4.6) 67.3

Economy

Corporate Resources 52.4 (16.4) 36.0

Strategic Services

- 20.9 20.9

Finance & Governance

Corporately Managed 16.9 - 16.9

Centrally Managed

Housing Revenue Account (96.6) 77.1 (19.5)

Housing Revenue
Account

Net Cost of Services 806.5 - 806.5

Gross Expenditure

Continuing Operations £m £m £m

People 1,595.4 (1,065.5) 529.9

Adult Social Care &
Health

1,065.6 1,065.6

Children & Young
People

Place 291.5 (77.1) 214.4

Place
Economy 117.9 33.0 150.9

Economy

Corporate Resources 684.0 (62.1) 621.9

Strategic Services

29.0 29.0

Finance & Governance

Corporately Managed 23.0 - 23.0

Centrally Managed

Housing Revenue Account 193.2 77.1 270.3

Housing Revenue
Account

Gross Cost of Services 2,905.0 - 2,905.0

Gross Income

Continuing Operations £m  £m £m

People (1,046.5) 843.1 (203.4)

Adult Social Care &
Health

(843.1) (843.1)

Children & Young
People

Place (78.5) - (78.5)

Place
Economy (46.0) (37.6) (83.6)

Economy

Corporate Resources (631.6) 45.7 (585.9)

Strategic Services

(8.1) (8.1)

Finance & Governance

Corporately Managed (6.1) - (6.1)

Centrally Managed

Housing Revenue Account (289.8) - (289.8)

Housing Revenue
Account

Gross Income of Services (2,098.5) - (2,098.5)

Birmingham City Council   Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2018

60

Note 9
Expenditure and Funding Analysis by Nature of Activity

This analysis provides detail of the expenditure and income of the Council on a subjective
basis.

2016/17

2017/18

£m Expenditure £m

938.0  Employee Benefits Expenses 1,071.1

1,779.3  Other Service Expenses 1,762.7

229.7  Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment 158.5

253.3  Interest Payments 253.1

51.1  Precepts and Levies 52.9

6.3  Payments to Housing Capital Receipts Pool 6.3